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About the Ward Committee Meeting Survey

▪ To understand the adherence of the Bengaluru’s wards to the mandate of

conducting regular Ward Committee meetings, Janaagraha conducted a first-

person survey between September 6 -18, 2021
▪ By making phone calls to all 198 BBMP Nodal Officers.

▪ Verification of the Ward Committee meeting proceedings uploaded on the BBMP website

(https://site.bbmp.gov.in/committeeproceedings.html) for all 198 Wards.

▪ Based on the data collected, an assessment was made w.r.t. to wards’

regularity in conducting Ward Committee meetings and making the meeting

proceeding available in public domain between the survey period of August 1,

2020 – September 4, 2021.

https://site.bbmp.gov.in/committeeproceedings.html


➢ Nodal Officers from all 198 wards were

contacted through telephone calls

➢ Each NO was called 2 - 3 times, in case of non-

response or unavailability during the 1st round

of calls.

➢ 350+ calls were made.

➢ Out of 198 wards, only 40% Nodal Officers (76

NOs) were able to effectively respond and

answer all queries regarding Ward Committee

Meetings for this survey.

Key Highlights : 
Nodal Officer Response for the Survey

76

Responded and 

answered all 

queries regarding 

Ward Committee 

Meetings. 

46

Responded but 

had no 

information/ New 

Nodal Officers 

not aware of 

previous WCM 

status

76

No response 

even after 

repeated 

attempts

Nodal Officer Response



Bengaluru conducted 4219 Ward Committee Meetings 

between August 1, 2020 – September 4, 2021

181 Ward 
Committee  
meetings/ 

month on an 
average

2 Ward 
Committee 
meetings / 

month in 33 
wards

1 Ward 
Committee  
meeting / 

month in 72 
wards

256 Ward 
Committee 
meetings 

were held in 
December 

2020!

Key Highlights from the Ward Committee Meeting Survey



Details from Ward Committee Meeting Survey (1st Aug, 2020 – 4th Sept, 2021)

33 Wards
conducted 2 

meetings/month, 
i.e., around 17% of 

the wards have 
performed 

exceptionally well. 

72 wards, i.e., 
around 36% of the 
wards successfully 

conducted 1 
Meeting/month.

2 wards –
Hombegowda 
Nagara and
Gottigere, 

conducted 100% of 
meetings and were 

consistent in 
uploading the 

proceedings on the 
website. 

Vasantha Nagara, 
Kumaraswamy 

Layout, 
Dayananda 

Nagara conducted 
25+ meetings but 
failed to upload 
even a single the 
MoM from the 

meeting.



Details from Ward Committee Meeting Survey (1st Aug, 2020 – 4th Sept, 2021)

54 Wards have 
exhibited 75% and 
above conformity

to the revised
mandate by 

conducting at least 
21 or more 

meetings out of 27 
during the survey 

period. 

65 Wards have 
exhibited less than 
25% adherence to 

the revised 
mandate by 

conducting less 
than 7 meetings 
during the survey 

period.

5% of Bengaluru 
Wards ( 11 wards)
have conducted 0 
Ward Committee 

Meeting. 

Of the 54 wards 
that conducted 21+ 

meetings in the 
survey period, 
large majority 

failed to upload 
more than 50% of 

the WCM 
proceedings



Key Stats from the Ward Committee Meeting Survey -
How have the Bengaluru wards fared? 

* Wards are classified based on the survey analysis into Green/Amber/Red for the survey period August 1,  2020 

– September 4, 2021

Ward Classification*
Number of 

Wards

Number of 

Meetings 

conducted

Adherence to 

WCM mandate

%-wise

(Out of 198)

Red Wards 65 < 7 24% or less 33% Wards

Amber Wards 79 7 - 21 74 - 25% 40% Wards

Green Wards 54 21 to 27 100 - 75% 27% Wards

Super Performers and Worst Performers

Worst Performers

No meeting at all
11 1 0% 6% Wards

Super Performers 

2 meetings/month
33 27 100% 17% Wards



Red_Wards (< 7 Meetings)
Green_Wards (21-27 Meetings)
Amber_Wards (20-7 Meetings)

ESRI Map

Legend

5 0 5 10 15 20 km

Ward number depicted on the graph

Ward Committee 
Meeting Survey –

Heatmap of 
Bengaluru’s 
performance

Ward Number depicted in the graph



Annex - Ward-wise details of #WC 
meetings held for the survey period



Wards at a glance

GREEN

AMBER

RED

30, 48, 57, 66, 78, 100, 109, 115, 118, 141, 148, 38, 84, 106, 130, 152, 154, 33, 83, 151, 

178, 36, 45, 81, 110, 121, 124, 128, 135, 156, 162, 175, 180, 11, 19, 27, 50, 51, 55, 96, 157, 

165, 167, 169, 170, 186, 24, 53, 63, 149, 158, 183, 187, 198, 49, 64, 77, 90, 104, 105, 139, 

142, 159, 182, 185 

10, 29, 75, 69, 91, 140, 99, 125, 136, 15, 138, 17, 58, 25, 54, 79, 129, 132, 52, 95, 150, 61, 

184, 12, 31, 62, 67, 173, 192, 68, 73, 80, 82, 120, 122, 161, 172, 21, 32, 40, 60, 89, 101, 3, 

4, 13, 18, 20, 22, 28,43, 44, 46, 47, 74, 85, 87, 92, 116, 134, 144, 146, 147, 153, 155, 189, 

191, 196, 9, 35, 39, 41, 72, 88, 114, 119, 160, 164, 188 

2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16,  23, 26, 34, 56, 59, 65, 70, 76, 93, 94, 98, 102, 103, 112, 123, 126, 

127,131, 137,143, 145, 166, 168, 171, 176, 190, 37,42, 86, 113, 163, 181, 197, 107, 108, 

117, 177, 195, 197, 71, 111, 179, 193, 133, 174, 194

SUPER-

PERFORMERS

WORST-

PERFORMERS

2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 23, 26, 34, 56, 59, 65, 70, 76, 93, 94, 98, 102, 103, 112, 123, 126, 127, 

131, 137, 143, 145, 166, 168, 171, 176, 190 

49, 64, 77, 90, 104, 105, 139, 142, 159, 182, 185 



Green Wards - 75 - 100% adherence to WC meeting Mandate 

Ward No. Ward Name

No. of 

Meetings 

held

Adherence 

to the WCM 

mandate 

2 Chowdeswari Ward 27 100%

5 Jakkuru 27 100%

6 Thanisandra 27 100%

7 Byatarayana Pura 27 100%

8 Kodigehalli 27 100%

14 Bagalakunte 27 100%

16 Jalahalli 27 100%

23 Nagavara 27 100%

26 Ramamurthy Nagara 27 100%

34 Gangenahalli 27 100%

56 A Narayana Pura 27 100%

59 Maruthi Seva Nagara 27 100%

65 Kadu Malleshwara Ward 27 100%

70 Rajagopal Nagara 27 100%

76 Gayathri Nagara 27 100%

93 Vasantha Nagara 27 100%

94 Gandhi Nagara 27 100%

98 Prakash Nagara 27 100%

102 Vrisabhavathi Nagara 27 100%

103 Kaveripura 27 100%

112 Domluru 27 100%

123 Vijaya Nagara 27 100%

126 Maruthi Mandira 27 100%

127 Mudalapalya 27 100%

131 Nayandahalli 27 100%

137 Rayapuram 27 100%

143 Vishveshwara Puram 27 100%

145 Hombegowda Nagara 27 100%

166 Karisandra 27 100%

168 Pattabhirama Nagara 27 100%

171 Gurappanapalya 27 100%

176 BTM Layout 27 100%

190 Mangammana Palya 27 100%

37 Yeshwanthapura 26 96%

42 Lakshmi Devi Nagara 26 96%

86 Marathahalli 26 96%

113 Konena Agrahara 26 96%

163 Katriguppe 26 96%

181 Kumaraswamy Layout 26 96%

1 Kempegowda Ward 25 93%

97 Dayananda Nagara 25 93%

107 Shiva Nagara 25 93%

108 Sri Ramamandira 25 93%

117 Shanthi Nagara 25 93%

177 JP Nagara 24 89%

195 Konankunte 24 89%

197 Vasanthapura 24 89%

71 Heggana Halli 23 85%

111 Shantala Nagara 23 85%

179 Shakambari Nagara 23 85%

193 Arakere 23 85%

133 Hampi Nagara 22 81%

174 HSR Layout 21 78%

194 Gottigere 21 78%



Amber Wards - 25 - 74% Adherence to WC meeting mandate

Ward No. Ward Name

No. of  

Meetings 

held

Adherence 

to the WCM 

mandate 

10 Dodda Bommasandra 20 74%

29 Kacharakana Halli 20 74%

75 Shankar Matta 20 74%

69 Laggere 18 67%

91 Bharathi Nagara 18 67%

140 Chamaraja Pete 18 67%

99 Rajaji Nagara 17 63%

125 Marenahalli 17 63%

136 Jagajivanram Nagara 17 63%

15 T Dasara Halli 16 59%

138 Chalavadipalya 16 59%

17 J P Park 15 56%

58 New Thippasandra 15 56%

25 Horamavu 14 52%

54 Hudi 14 52%

79 Sarvagna Nagara 14 52%

129 Jnana Bharathi 14 52%

132 Attiguppe 14 52%

52 Krishnaraja Pura 13 48%

95 Subhash Nagara 13 48%

150 Bellanduru 13 48%

61 S K Garden 12 44%

184 Uttara Halli 12 44%

12 Shettihalli 11 41%

31 Kushal Nagara 11 41%

62 Ramaswamy Palya 11 41%

67 Nagapura 11 41%

173 Jakkasandra 11 41%

192 Begur 11 41%

68 Mahalakshmi Puram 10 37%

73 Kottege Palya 10 37%

80 Hoysala Nagara 10 37%

82 Garudachar Palya 10 37%

120 Cotton Pete 10 37%

122 Kempapura Agrahara 10 37%

161 Hosakerehalli 10 37%

172 Madiwala 10 37%

21 Hebbala 9 33%

32 Kaval Byrasandra 9 33%

40 Dodda Bidarakallu 9 33%

60 Sagaya Puram 9 33%

89 Jogupalya 9 33%

101 Kamakshipalya 9 33%

3 Atturu 8 30%

4 Yelahanka Satellite Town 8 30%

13 Mallasandra 8 30%

18 Radhakrishna Temple 8 30%

20 Ganga Nagara 8 30%

22 Vishwanath Nagenahalli 8 30%

28 Kammana Halli 8 30%

43 Nandini Layout 8 30%

44 Marrappana Palya 8 30%

46 Jaya Chamarajendra Nagara 8 30%

47 Devara Jeevanahalli 8 30%

74 Shakthi Ganapathi Nagara 8 30%

85 Dodda Nekkundi 8 30%

87 HAL Airport 8 30%

92 Shivaji Nagara 8 30%

116 Nilasandra 8 30%

134 Bapuji Nagara 8 30%

144 Siddapura 8 30%

146 Lakkasandra 8 30%

147 Adugodi 8 30%

153 Jaya Nagara 8 30%

155 Hanumantha Nagara 8 30%

189 Hongasandra 8 30%

191 Singasandra 8 30%

196 Anjana Pura 8 30%

9 Vidyaranyapura 7 26%

35 Aramane Nagara 7 26%

39 Chokkasandra 7 26%

41 Peenya Industrial Area 7 26%

72 Herohalli 7 26%

88 Jeevanbhima Nagara 7 26%

114 Agaram 7 26%

119 Dharmaraya Swamy Nagara 7 26%

160 Raja Rajeshwari Nagara 7 26%

164 Vidyapeeta Ward 7 26%

188 Bilekhalli 7 26%



Red wards - less than 25% adherence to WC meeting mandate

156 Sri Nagara 3 11%

162 Giri Nagara 3 11%

175 Bommana Halli 3 11%

180 Banashankari Temple3 11%

11 Kuvempu Nagara 2 7%

19 Sanjay Nagara 2 7%

27 Banasawadi 2 7%

50 Bennigana Halli 2 7%

51 Vijnanapura 2 7%

55 Devasandra 2 7%

96 Okkalipuram 2 7%

157 Gali Anjaneya Temple2 7%

165 Ganesha Mandira 2 7%

167 Yediyuru 2 7%

169 Byrasandra 2 7%

170 Jaya Nagara East 2 7%

186 Jaragana Halli 2 7%

24 HBR Layout 1 4%

53 Basavana Pura 1 4%

63 Jayamahal 1 4%

149 Varthur 1 4%

158 Deepanjali Nagara 1 4%

183 Chikkalasandra 1 4%

187 Puttena Halli 1 4%

198 Hemmige Pura 1 4%

49 Lingarajapura 0 0%

64 Rajamahal Guttahalli0 0%

77 Dattatreya Temple 0 0%

90 Ulsoor 0 0%

104 Govindaraja Nagara0 0%

105 Agrahara Dasarahalli0 0%

139 K R Market 0 0%

142 Sunkenahalli 0 0%

159 Kengeri 0 0%

182 Padmanabha Nagara0 0%

185 Yelachena Halli 0 0%

Ward No. Ward Name

No. of 

Meetings 

held

Adherence 

to the WCM 

mandate 

30 Kadugondana Halli 6 22%

48 Muneshwara Nagara 6 22%

57 C V Raman Nagara 6 22%

66 Subramanya Nagara 6 22%

78 Pulikeshi Nagara 6 22%

100 Basaveshwara Nagara 6 22%

109 Chikka Pete 6 22%

115 Vannarpet 6 22%

118 Sudhama Nagara 6 22%

141 Azad Nagara 6 22%

148 Ejipura 6 22%

38 HMT Ward 5 19%

84 Hagaduru 5 19%

106 Dr Rajkumar Road 5 19%

130 Ullalu 5 19%

152 Suddagunte Palya 5 19%

154 Basavana Gudi 5 19%

33 Manorayana Palya 4 15%

83 Kadugodi 4 15%

151 Koramangala 4 15%

178 Sarakki 4 15%

36 Mattikere 3 11%

45 Malleshwaram 3 11%

81 Vignana Nagara 3 11%

110 Sampangiram Nagara 3 11%

121 Binny Pete 3 11%

124 Hosahalli 3 11%

128 Nagarabhavi 3 11%

135 Padarayanapura 3 11%



Worst Performing Wards

 Ward No. Ward Name

No. of 

Meetings 

held

Adherence 

to the WCM 

mandate 

49 Lingarajapura 0 0%

64 Rajamahal Guttahalli 0 0%

77 Dattatreya Temple 0 0%

90 Ulsoor 0 0%

104 Govindaraja Nagara 0 0%

105 Agrahara Dasarahalli 0 0%

139 K R Market 0 0%

142 Sunkenahalli 0 0%

159 Kengeri 0 0%

182 Padmanabha Nagara 0 0%

185 Yelachena Halli 0 0%



ANNEX– NODAL OFFICER LIST OF 198 

WARDS



Ward No. Ward Name Nodal Officers 

1 Kempegowda Ward Rajanikantha Malli

2 Chowdeswari Ward K V Shantaraju

3 Atturu K Shivegowda

4 Yelahanka Satellite Town Manoj Jain

5 Jakkuru Devaraju

6 Thanisandra B Reddy Sankar Babu

7 Byatarayana Pura Prakash

8 Kodigehalli Guru K

9 Vidyaranyapura Shivakumar

10 Dodda Bommasandra G Srinivas Murthy

11 Kuvempu Nagara Prasanna

12 Shettihalli Ravikumar

13 Mallasandra Vishwanath

14 Bagalakunte K Maralasiddappa

15 T Dasara Halli Mallikarjuna

16 Jalahalli Dayananda H S

17 J P Park Venkatesh

18 Radhakrishna Temple Dr. Basavaraj

19 Sanjay Nagara Smt. Thulsi Maddineni

20 Ganga Nagara Prahalad B.S

21 Hebbala Venkatachalapathy.M

22 Vishwanath Nagenahalli Charan Singh Chauhan

23 Nagavara Niranjan L N 

24 HBR Layout Renukaswadhi

25 Horamavu Sarojadevi

26 Ramamurthy Nagara R Basavachari

27 Banasawadi K.R Pallavi

28 Kammana Halli Nagappa Kamati

29 Kacharakana Halli Prasannakumar Praveen

30 Kadugondana Halli Venkat Durgaprasad Kunchal

31 Kushal Nagara Ravivaddar

32 Kaval Byrasandra Jayaraju K S 

33 Manorayana Palya Ashok Hind

34 Gangenahalli Thimmarasu

35 Aramane Nagara Om Prakash K

36 Mattikere Shri J B SridharMurthy

37 Yeshwanthapura Umesh

38 HMT Ward H Beemesh

39 Chokkasandra Puttaswamy

40 Dodda Bidarakallu Shri Subramanya

41 Peenya Industrial Area Prabhu K

42 Lakshmi Devi Nagara Dr M G Halli Shivaram

43 Nandini Layout Gangadhar R

44 Marrappana Palya Smt Rajeshwari

45 Malleshwaram Swayamprabha

46 Jaya Chamarajendra Nagara Ravindra S G

47 Devara Jeevanahalli Vishwanath S

48 Muneshwara Nagara Premanandakumar

49 Lingarajapura Chandrashekar

50 Bennigana Halli Sri S C Ramanjaneya

51 Vijnanapura Smt Triveni

52 Krishnaraja Pura Sharath Kumar (present)

53 Basavana Pura Shri Nagesh

54 Hudi Shri Kuberappa

55 Devasandra Liaqat

56 A Narayana Pura P Vanaraju

57 C V Raman Nagara Randeep. D

58 New Thippasandra Hanumanthayya

59 Maruthi Seva Nagara Narayanaswamy T

60 Sagaya Puram Shri Gurappa Y Doddamani

61 S K Garden Atif Ahmed

62 Ramaswamy Palya S Umesh

63 Jayamahal Saif-ud-din

64 Rajamahal Guttahalli Satyamurthy

65 Kadu Malleshwara Ward Indrakumar (present)

66 Subramanya Nagara Saraswathi

67 Nagapura Vishwanath

68 Mahalakshmi Puram Rajendra Naik

69 Laggere Nagesh Murthy

70 Rajagopal Nagara H Ranganath

71 Heggana Halli B R Ravikuar

72 Herohalli S R Prakash

73 Kottege Palya Vijaykumar

74 Shakthi Ganapathi Nagara Chandrashekar

75 Shankar Matta Suresh L

76 Gayathri Nagara Chandrashekar H R

77 Dattatreya Temple Chandrashekar A R 

78 Pulikeshi Nagara Thippeswamy

79 Sarvagna Nagara Dr Mohammed Abbas

80 Hoysala Nagara M Lokesh

81 Vignana Nagara Sudhindra Kumar S

82 Garudachar Palya Suguna

83 Kadugodi D M Munireddy

84 Hagaduru ChandraMohan

85 Dodda Nekkundi Prakash M Dhareshwara

86 Marathahalli Aruna

87 HAL Airport Vijay Kumar A

88 Jeevanbhima Nagara Dr. Nagaraj

89 Jogupalya Mahesh Kumar

90 Ulsoor Sarfraz Khan.S

NODAL OFFICER LIST OF 198 WARDS



Ward No. Ward Name Nodal Officers 

91 Bharathi Nagara Ravi

92 Shivaji Nagara Khaji Nafiza

93 Vasantha Nagara Manjulamma (present)

94 Gandhi Nagara Geetha

95 Subhash Nagara Suresh M (present)

96 Okkalipuram N S Revanna

97 Dayananda Nagara Amrut Sai

98 Prakash Nagara M B Nagaraj

99 Rajaji Nagara Ashwath

100 Basaveshwara Nagara Dhruvaraj

101 Kamakshipalya A S Ramesh

102 Vrisabhavathi Nagara K Vijayashekar

103 Kaveripura Alok Shetty

104 Govindaraja Nagara Mahesh 

105 Agrahara Dasarahalli Shivaswamy B

106 Dr Rajkumar Road L Geetha

107 Shiva Nagara Linganna Gundalli

108 Sri Ramamandira Manjesh

109 Chikka Pete Umesh

110 Sampangiram Nagara H V Ramesh

111 Shantala Nagara Dr G Srinivas

112 Domluru T D Manjunath

113 Konena Agrahara Ganesh Hegde

114 Agaram Avinash Babu

115 Vannarpet Shivakumar

116 Nilasandra Dr Sangamitra

117 Shanthi Nagara H Chandrappa

118 Sudhama Nagara H N Raghu

119 Dharmaraya Swamy Nagara D K Madhusudhan

120 Cotton Pete Munilakshmi

121 Binny Pete Rajanna

122 Kempapura Agrahara Ravivarma B

123 Vijaya Nagara D K Babu

124 Hosahalli Ramakrishna

125 Marenahalli Jayaprakash J

126 Maruthi Mandira Jayashankar Reddy

127 Mudalapalya Anand

128 Nagarabhavi Nagaraj Singri

129 Jnana Bharathi Vishwanath

130 Ullalu Mutthuraj

131 Nayandahalli Praveen Lingaiah

132 Attiguppe Radhakrishna

133 Hampi Nagara Dr Bhagyalakshmi

134 Bapuji Nagara Nishanth

135 Padarayanapura Ravikumar

136 Jagajivanram Nagara Dr Allama Prabhu

137 Rayapuram Mohammed Javed

138 Chalavadipalya Mohammed Jafar Sadhik

139 K R Market Papareddy

140 Chamaraja Pete N Shashikala

141 Azad Nagara H N Jayasimha

142 Sunkenahalli Chandrashekar B R

143 Vishveshwara Puram Umashankar

144 Siddapura Narasaram Rao

145 Hombegowda Nagara R Lakshmidevi

146 Lakkasandra K P Yogesh

147 Adugodi Basavaraj R Kabade

148 Ejipura Dr. Ashok D A 

149 Varthur Srinivas

150 Bellanduru Dr Amruthesh

151 Koramangala Shashidhar C 

152 Suddagunte Palya S. Prabhakar

153 Jaya Nagara Varalakshmi

154 Basavana Gudi S Manjunath Reddy

155 Hanumantha Nagara Umadevi Baligar

156 Sri Nagara Yarappa Reddy

157 Gali Anjaneya Temple Mangal Das

158 Deepanjali Nagara Jayashankar

159 Kengeri H K Somashekarappa

160 Raja Rajeshwari Nagara Veerabhadra Swamy

161 Hosakerehalli Dharanendra Kumar

162 Giri Nagara Sunil Kumar

163 Katriguppe Dayananda

164 Vidyapeeta Ward VijayaKumar

165 Ganesha Mandira Ravi D

166 Karisandra Pradeep Rathod

167 Yediyuru Raghvendra Prasad

168 Pattabhirama Nagara P Janardhan

169 Byrasandra Valu Rathod

170 Jaya Nagara East Manohar Sandhya Rani

171 Gurappanapalya Gultaj Fathima

172 Madiwala Shivaram

173 Jakkasandra T Shivanna

174 HSR Layout Venkatachalapathy

175 Bommana Halli S V Srinivas

176 BTM Layout Venkatesh S, IRS

177 JP Nagara Nagarajappa

178 Sarakki Dr. Komal

179 Shakambari Nagara Dr Suresh G K

180 Banashankari Temple Sathish Kumar C R

181 Kumaraswamy Layout Nagaraj Sharigar

182 Padmanabha Nagara Narasimha Murthy K.M.A.S

183 Chikkalasandra Narasimha Shastri

184 Uttara Halli D Sundaraiah (present)

185 Yelachena Halli Ashok Kumar

186 Jaragana Halli Dr Ravi

187 Puttena Halli K C Kantharaju

188 Bilekhalli C T Anjanappa

189 Hongasandra Malathi

190 Mangammana Palya Hanumantharaya

191 Singasandra Prasanna Kumar

192 Begur K P Neelakantaiah

193 Arakere Ramesh

194 Gottigere Ramamani

195 Konankunte Shashi Kumar

196 Anjana Pura Pramod Kumar

197 Vasanthapura Mahadev H S

198 Hemmige Pura Shivakumar


